STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	MHL051-177		B. WING		03/3	1/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TW WILL OF T	NOVIDEN ON GOLF EIEN		US HIGHWA			
JOHNST	ON RECOVERY SER	/ICFS	N, NC 27520	. 70 11201		
(X4) ID	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NC	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	V 000			
	An annual survey w 2022. Deficiencies	vas completed on March 31, were cited.				
		sed for the following service C 27G .3600 Outpatient				
		urrent census of 339. The sisted of audits of 17 current r				
V 132	G.S. 131E-256(G) I Allegations, & Prote		V 132			
	REGISTRY (g) Health care facil Department is notifi health care personr unknown source, w any act listed in sub (which includes: a. Neglect or abus facility or a person t as defined by G.S. as defined by G.S. b. Misappropriatio in a health care faci (b) of this section in care services as de hospice services as are being provided. c. Misappropriatio healthcare facility.	lities shall ensure that the ded of all allegations against hel, including injuries of hich appear to be related to odivision (a)(1) of this section. The of a resident in a healthcare to whom home care services 131E-136 or hospice services 131E-201 are being provided. In of the property of a resident dility, as defined in subsection accluding places where home of the defined by G.S. 131E-136 or a defined by G.S. 131E-201 and the property of a resident dility and the defined by G.S. 131E-201 and the property of a defined by G.S. 131E-201 and the property of a degree belonging to a health care				
	facility or to a patier e. Fraud against a					

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED		
		MHL051	-177	B. WING		03/	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ICES	1699 OLD	DRESS, CITY, S US HIGHW/ I, NC 27520	STATE, ZIP CODE AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132	Continued From particles providing services). Facilities must have acts are investigated to protect residents investigation is in prinvestigations must Department within the notification to the D	e evidence that d and must mand from harm what rogress. The rogress to be reported to five working da	ake every effort nile the esults of all o the	V 132			
	This Rule is not me Based on record re facility failed to ens reported to the Nor- Personnel Registry Health Service Reg days affecting one clients (client #1). T Review on 3/31/22 -Admission date of -Diagnoses of Seve Post-Traumatic Stre	views and inte ure allegations th Carolina He (HCPR) of the julation within the of seventeen at the findings are of client #1's re 8/19/20. ere Opioid Use ess Disorder a	rviews, the s of abuse were alth Care e Division of five working audited current e: ecord revealed: Disorder,				
	Review on 3/31/22 revealed: -Former Staff #6 (F	of the facility's					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OMKD11 If continuation sheet 2 of 12

D W/NO	
MHL051-177 B. WING 03/31/2	2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
JOHNSTON RECOVERY SERVICES 1699 OLD US HIGHWAY 70 WEST CLAYTON, NC 27520	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132 Continued From page 2 1/26/16 -FS #6 was hired as a Security GuardFS #6 was hired as a Security GuardFS #6 was hired as a Security GuardFS #6 was hired as a Security GuardCase Note dated 12/6/21 written by the Program Director had the following: On 12/6/21 "Client #1 had an explosive episode alleging that [FS #6] had called him a ***"t which made him angry thus causing his outburst. This Writer explained that his complaint would be investigated, but again he would not be permitted to curse and swear at any staff member of Johnston Recovery Services." -There was no documentation the facility reported the above allegation of abuse to North Carolina HCPR. Interview on 3/31/22 with client #1 revealed: -He had been receiving services at the clinic for over a yearHe had an incident with a male staff back in December 2021. He could not remember the name of the male staffHe had an injury to his ankle and was not able to walk. He requested to have a car doseThe male staff called him a ***********************************	

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OMKD11 If continuation sheet 3 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL051-177	B. WING		03/3	31/2022
JOHNSTON RECOVERY SERVICES 1699 OLD			DRESS, CITY, S US HIGHWA N, NC 27520	STATE, ZIP CODE AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132	alleged FS #6 calle -He tried to talk to dincident. Client #1 r not talk to himThey were doing coircumstances. Cliedosing due to his le -He thought client #1 time and because horder to continue ca -When he talked to #1 a "f****t." -He didn't do an invibetween client #1 a -He did not realize I incident to HCPR a -His main concern #1 to get a doctors -He confirmed the a	d him a "f****t." slient #1 shortly after the olled up the window and would ar dosing for special ent #1 had been doing car g being fractured. I was upset due to the wait ne was asked to get a doctor's ar dosing. FS #6 he denied calling client estigation about the incident nd FS #6. The was supposed to report this is an allegation of abuse. Was trying to persuade client order to continue car dosing. Agency had not reported the abuse to North Carolina HCPR				
V 367	10A NCAC 27G .06 REPORTING REQUITED CATEGORY A AND (a) Category A and level II incidents, existing the provision of billing consumer is on the incidents and level to whom the provide 90 days prior to the responsible for the services are provide becoming aware of be submitted on a first category.	UIREMENTS FOR	V 367			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OMKD11 If continuation sheet 4 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL051-177	B. WING		03/3	1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JOHNST	ON RECOVERY SER	/ICES	US HIGHWA , NC 27520	AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	means. The report information: (1) reporting identification inform (2) client ider (3) type of ind (4) description (5) status of its cause of the incider (6) other indiffer or responding. (b) Category A and missing or incomples shall submit an upor report recipients by day whenever: (1) the provide erroneous, misleadd (2) required on the incident unavailable. (c) Category A and upon request by the obtained regarding (1) hospital reinformation; (2) reports by (3) the provided in the incident of all level III incident	or encrypted electronic shall include the following provider contact and lation; ntification information; cident; n of incident; the effort to determine the	V 367			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL051-177	B. WING		03/	31/2022
JOHNSTON RECOVERY SERVICES 1699 OLI			DRESS, CITY, S DUS HIGHWA I, NC 27520	TATE, ZIP CODE AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	or restraint, the proimmediately, as reconstructed. 0300 and 10A NCA (e) Category A and report quarterly to the catchment area who The report shall be by the Secretary via include summary in (1) medication definition of a level (2) restrictive the definition of a level (3) searches (4) seizures (4) seizures (5) the total residents that occur (6) a statement of the construction of the critical residents have occur meet any of the critical residual re	seven days of use of seclusion vider shall report the death quired by 10A NCAC 26C AC 27E .0104(e)(18). I B providers shall send a he LME responsible for the ere services are provided. submitted on a form provided a electronic means and shall aformation as follows: on errors that do not meet the II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in a client; number of level II and level III rred; and ent indicating that there have incidents whenever no curred during the quarter that eria as set forth in Paragraphs calle and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367			
	facility failed to ens the LME for the cat	view and interviews, the ure incidents were reported to chment area where services 72 hours of becoming aware				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL051-177	B. WING		03/	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ICES 1699 OLD	DDRESS, CITY, S DUS HIGHWAN, NC 27520	STATE, ZIP CODE AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	-Admission date of -Diagnoses of Sever Post-Traumatic Stree Cannabis Use Diso Review on 3/31/22 revealed: -Former Staff #6 (F 1/26/16FS #6 was hired as -FS #6 last day of e Review of facility re -Case Note dated 1 Director had the fol had an explosive ep had called him a f** thus causing his out that his complaint wagain he would not swear at any staff in Services." -There was no docuthe Incident Respon (IRIS) for the above Interview on 3/31/2: -He had been receiver a yearHe had an incident December 2021. He name of the male s -He had an injury to walk. He requested -The male staff call had two options. The the wheelchair to co came to the car.	of client #1's record revealed: 8/19/20. For Opioid Use Disorder, ess Disorder and Severe reder. of the facility's personnel files C #6) had a hire date of For a Security Guard. For an angle of the Program lowing: On 12/6/21 "Client #1 pisode alleging that [FS #6] **t which made him angry thurst. This Writer explained would be investigated, but be permitted to curse and member of Johnston Recovery the limited with the program and the permitted to curse and member of Johnston Recovery the limited with the limited the curse at the clinic for the with a male staff back in the could not remember the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OMKD11 If continuation sheet 7 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					E SURVEY PLETED	
MHL051-177			B. WING		03/	31/2022
JOHNSTON RECOVERY SERVICES 1699 OL			DDRESS, CITY, S DUS HIGHWA N, NC 27520	STATE, ZIP CODE AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	clinic since that incilinterview on 3/31/22 revealed: -Client #1 filed a gri-There was an incid December 7, 2021 alleged FS #6 calle -He tried to talk to dincident. Client #1 mot talk to himThey were doing coircumstances. Clied dosing due to his lethe thought client # time and because horder to continue cate. When he talked to #1 a "f****t." -He didn't do an invite between client #1 a -He did not realize hincident into the lnd System (IRIS)His main concern with the confirmed the fill incident report with the system of the syst	ne male staff working at the dent. 2 with the Program Director evance with the clinic. dent that occurred around with client #1. Client #1 d him a "f****t." client #1 shortly after the olled up the window and would ar dosing for special ent #1 had been doing car g being fractured. E1 was upset due to the wait he was asked to get a doctor's ar dosing. FS #6 he denied calling client estigation about the incident	V 367			
V 500	10A NCAC 27D .01 RESTRICTIONS AI (a) The governing	ent Rights - Policy on Rights 01 POLICY ON RIGHTS ND INTERVENTIONS body shall develop policy that nentation of G.S. 122C-59,	V 500			

6899

MHL051-177 B. WING 03/31/20	
MHL051-177 B. WING 03/31/20.	
	022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
JOHNSTON RECOVERY SERVICES 1699 OLD US HIGHWAY 70 WEST CLAYTON, NC 27520	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM	(X5) DMPLETE DATE
V 500 Continued From page 8 G.S. 122C-65, and G.S. 122C-66. (b) The governing body shall develop and implement policy to assure that: (1) all instances of alleged or suspected abuse, neglect or exploitation of clients are reported to the County Department of Social Services as specified in G.S. 108A, Article 6 or G.S. 7A, Article 44; and (2) procedures and safeguards are instituted in accordance with sound medical practice when a medication that is known to present serious risk to the client is prescribed. Particular attention shall be given to the use of neuroleptic medications. (c) In addition to those procedures prohibited in 10A NCAC 27E. 0102(1), the governing body of each facility shall develop and implement policy that identifies: (1) any restrictive intervention that is prohibited from use within the facility, and (2) in a 24-hour facility, the circumstances under which staff are prohibited from restricting the rights of a client. (d) If the governing body allows the use of restrictive interventions or if, in a 24-hour facility, the restrictions of client rights specified in G.S. 122C-62(b) and (d) are allowed, the policy shall identify: (1) the permitted restrictive interventions or allowed restrictions; (2) the individual responsible for informing the client; and (3) the due process procedures for an involuntary client who refuses the use of restrictive interventions. (e) If restrictive interventions are allowed for use within the facility, the governing body shall develop and implement policy that assures compliance with Subchapter 27E, Section .0100,	

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL051-177	B. WING		03/3	31/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
IOHNSTON RECOVERY SERVICES			US HIGHWA N, NC 27520	AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 500	which includes: (1) the design has been trained and competence to use provide written authorestrictive intervention renewed for up to an accordance with the NCAC 27E .0104(e) the design responsible for revision terventions; and (3) the establication appeal for the resolution residual resolution.	nation of an individual, who had who has demonstrated restrictive interventions, to orization for the use of ons when the original order is total of 24 hours in the time limits specified in 10A	V 500			
	governing body faile abuse to Departme affecting one of sev (#1). The findings a Review on 3/31/22 -Admission date of -Diagnoses of Seve Post-Traumatic Stre Cannabis Use Diso Review on 3/31/22 revealed: -Former Staff #6 (F 1/26/16. -FS #6 was hired as -FS #6 last day of e	views and interviews, the ed to report an allegation of int of Social Services (DSS) renteen audited current clients are: of client #1's record revealed: 8/19/20. ere Opioid Use Disorder, ess Disorder and Severe rder. of the facility's personnel files C #6) had a hire date of				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL051-177	B. WING		03/	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON RECOVERY SER	/ICFS 1699 OLD	DRESS, CITY, S US HIGHWA I, NC 27520	STATE, ZIP CODE AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 500	-Case Note dated 1 Director had the fol had an explosive ephad called him a f** thus causing his out that his complaint wagain he would not swear at any staff in Services." -There was no door reported the above Interview on 3/31/2. He had been received over a year. -He had an incident December 2021. He had an injury to walk. He requested and two options. The male staff call had two options. The wheelchair to come to the car. -He did file a grieval incident. -He had not seen the clinic since that incident. -He had not seen the clinic since that incident. -There was an incident poecember 7, 2021 alleged FS #6 called. -He tried to talk to concident. Client #1 in not talk to him. -They were doing considered.	2/6/21 written by the Program lowing: On 12/6/21 "Client #1 bisode alleging that [FS #6] "**t which made him angry tburst. This Writer explained would be investigated, but be permitted to curse and nember of Johnston Recovery umentation that the facility allegation of abuse to DSS. 2 with client #1 revealed: ving services at the clinic for twith a male staff back in e could not remember the taff. In his ankle and was not able to to have a car dose. In each him a "f****t" and said he have male staff said he could use ome in or wait until the nurse unce with the clinic about that the male staff working at the dent. 2 with the Program Director devance with the clinic. Sent that occurred around with client #1. Client #1	V 500			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 OMKD11 If continuation sheet 11 of 12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL051-177	B. WING		03/3	31/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/ICES 1699 OLD		STATE, ZIP CODE AY 70 WEST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 500	dosing due to his le -He thought client # time and because h order to continue ca -When he talked to #1 a "f****t." -He didn't do an inv between client #1 a -He did not realize h incident to DSS as -His main concern #1 to get a doctors	g being fractured. If was upset due to the wait he was asked to get a doctor's for dosing. If S #6 he denied calling client he estigation about the incident had FS #6. In e was supposed to report this halleged abuse. If was trying to persuade client order to continue car dosing. If agency failed to report the	V 500			

6899